

FILED

FEB 25 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31013-2
(Douglas County Superior Court
No. 12-2-00010-4)

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK AND NANCY MARLOW, husband and wife,

Appellants,

vs.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, subdivision of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John M. Groen, WSBA #20864

GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325
Bellevue, WA 98004

Telephone: (425) 453-6206

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. THE PROCEEDING BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER VIOLATED STATE LAW.....1

 A. Douglas County’s Reliance on Subsection (3) of RCW 90.58.210 Creates the Procedural Quagmire Because the County Does Not Follow Subsection (4) of the Same Statute.....1

 B. The Findings of Fact by the Hearing Examiner cannot be sustained because the Burden of Proof was Unlawfully placed on the Marlows.....7

 C. The Misallocation of the Burden of Proof is Not Harmless Error11

 D. Because this Case Involves Past Alleged Violations, the Correct Procedure Should Have Been to Seek an Injunction Through Subsection (1) of RCW 90.58.210.....13

 E. These Enforcement Proceedings are barred by the applicable Statute of Limitations15

II. THE MARLOWS’ ACTIONS WERE NOT UNLAWFUL AND WERE EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO SECURE A SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT18

 A. The Dock Replacement was Exempt from the Shoreline Substantial Development Permitting Requirement.....19

 1. The dock was exempt under WAC 173-27-040 (2) (h).....19

 2. The dock was exempt under WAC 173-27-040 (2) (b).....20

3. The lack of a letter of exemption does not mean
that the Shoreline Management Act was violated.....21

B. The Boat Launch was Exempt from SMP Permitting.23

C. The Bulkhead was Exempt because the Fair Market
Value was Less Than \$2,000.24

III. ATTORNEYS FEES ARE NOT WARRANTED.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chaussee v. Snohomish County Council</i> , 38 Wn.App. 630 (1984).....	14
<i>Farnsworth v. Town of Wilbur</i> , 49 Wash. 416 (1908).....	14
<i>Herman v. Shorelines Hearings Board</i> , 149 Wash. App. 444 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. Oil & Refining Company v. State Department of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Whatcom County v. Brisbane</i> , 125 Wash.2d 345 (1994).....	4
<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Insurance, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758 (2012).....	25

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080 (6).....	16
RCW 4.16.100 (2).....	15
RCW 9A.04.080 (1) (j).....	15
RCW 36.70C.130 (b).....	18
RCW 36.70C.130 (c).....	12, 21, 24
RCW 36.70C.130 (d).....	18, 21, 24
RCW 36.70C.130 (e).....	18
RCW 90.58.180 (1).....	9, 15
RCW 90.58.180 (2).....	9
RCW 90.58.210.....	1, 13
RCW 90.58.210 (1).....	15
RCW 90.58.210 (3).....	3, 4
RCW 90.58.210 (4).....	5, 10, 13
RCW 90.58.220.....	1

Administrative Agency Decisions

Frank and Greenstone Corporation v. Department of Ecology,
2011 WL 3398573 (Wash.Shore.Hrg.Bd.) SHB No. 11-003, July 29, 2011
..... 8

H&H Partnership v. State Department of Ecology,
2001 WL 1022098 (Wash.Shore.Hrg.Bd.) SHB No. 00-022 (March 21,
2001) at 5 2
